
デジタルオーディオプレイヤー
Digital Audio Player

DP-X1

クイックスタートガイド
Quick Start Guide

本書には、スタートアップに必要な内容や操作につい
て記載しています。さらに詳しい使い方については、
取扱説明書（PDF 形式）をお読みください。

タッチパネルの使い方
本機の画面はタッチパネルになっており、操作は画面
にタッチして行います。本書ではタッチ操作について
以下のように記載しています。

USB 接続ケーブル

1. ディスプレイ（タッチパネル）
2. ヘッドホンジャック
3. ヘッドホンジャック（バランス出力端子）
4. マイク
5. microUSB 端子（充電端子兼用）
6. 内蔵アンテナ

アンテナは本体に内蔵されています。アンテナ付
近を手で塞ぐと、通信速度に影響を及ぼす場合が
あります。

7. ボリュームダイヤル
ダイヤルを回して音量を調整します。画面上の
タッチ操作でも音量を調整することができます。

8. 電源ボタン (Í)
電源ボタンを長押しして電源を入 / 切します。画
面を点灯・消灯するときは、短く押します。

9. スキップ (9) ボタン
次の曲へスキップします。

10.再生 / 一時停止 (1/;) ボタン
11.スキップ (:) ボタン

前の曲へスキップします。
12.microSD カードスロット 1
13.microSD カードスロット 2

本機と起動しているパソコンを USB 接続ケーブル
（付属）で接続する。
0 プラグの幅の広い方を上にして接続してください。

上下逆に接続すると、プラグや端子を破損するお
それがあります。

0 お買い上げ時、バッテリーは充電されていませ
んので、充電してからお使いください。
0 本機の電源を切っている場合、画面

にアイコンが表示され、充電が始ま
ります。

0 数時間充電してからご使用ください。
0 電源を入れたままでも充電することができます。

その場合は、通常より充電時間が長くなること
があります。

電源を入れる
1. 電源ボタン (Í) を長押しして電源を入れる。

電源を切る
1. 電源ボタン (Í) を長押しする。
2.「電源を切る」をタップする。
0 電源が切れます。

電源ボタン (Í) を長押しして電源を入れる
0 初めて本機の電源を入れると、設定ウィザード

画面が表示されます。画面の指示に従って以下
項目の設定をしてください。

0 言語を選択する

0 Wi-Fi® 設定をする

0 接続したいアクセスポイント名をタップし、パ
スワードを入力して設定してください。

0 日付と時間の設定をする

0 利用者情報の入力をする

0 GoogleTM アカウント設定をする
0「アカウントの追加」あるいは「または新しいア

カウントを作成」をタップし、画面の指示に
従って設定してください。

0 完了画面で「終了」をタップする
0 使用許諾が表示されますので、内容を確認し、「同

意する」をタップする
0 初期設定が完了すると、ホーム画面が表示され

ます。

初期設定が完了すると、ホーム画面が表示されます。
ホーム画面下部に表示されるアイコンの主な操作は以
下のとおりです。

本機で音楽を再生するには、下記手順で Windows パ
ソコンから音楽ファイルを本機に保存し、その後、音
楽再生ソフト「Music」プレーヤーで音楽ファイルを
再生します。
1. データ転送ソフト「X-DAP Link」で本機にデータ

を転送する。
2.「Music」プレーヤーで音楽ファイルを再生する。

∫ 本機にデータを転送する
「X-DAP Link」をパソコンにインストールして、パ
ソコンの音楽ファイルを本機に転送します。

「X-DAP Link」のインストール

1. インターネットに接続しているパソコンから、
下記ダウンロードページに接続し、画面の指示
に従ってインストーラをダウンロードする。

www.jp.onkyo.com/audiovisual/dap/
2. ダウンロードしたインストーラ（setup.exe）

をダブルクリックして起動し、「X-DAP Link」
をインストールする。
0 インストールの設定ウィザード画面が表示さ

れますので、画面の指示に従って操作してく
ださい。
0 インストールが完了すると、デスクトップに

ショートカットアイコンが作成されます。

本機に音楽コンテンツを転送する

1. 本機をパソコンに USB 接続ケーブル（付属）
で接続します。

2.1から転送したいファイルが入ったフォルダを
選択し、音楽ファイルを表示させます。

3. 転送先と同じ色のチェックボタン2をクリック
して ON にします。
0 転送したいファイルのチェックボタンを選ん

でください。
4.3をクリックし、保存したいストレージを選択

して「OK」をクリックします。
5. 転送ボタン4をクリックします。
0 チェックボタンを ON にしたファイルが本機

へ転送されます。
0 本機のライブラリに表示されるまでに時間が

かかることがあります。

∫ 音楽を再生する
1. ホーム画面で、「Music」プレーヤーをタップす

る。
0「Music」プレーヤーが起動します。

2. 希望の曲をタップして再生する。

∫ 主な仕様
プラットフォーム :
Android5.1
ディスプレイ :
解像度　720 × 1280 ドット
インターフェース / 入出力端子 :
ヘッドホンジャック 1
ヘッドホンジャック（バランス出力） 1
microUSB 端子 1
ネットワーク部 :
無線 LAN: IEEE802 b/g/n /ac 準拠
Bluetooth®: A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, OPP, HID, PAN
バッテリー電源 :
1,630 mAh
動作温度 :
5 ℃～ 35 ℃
内蔵メモリー :
32 GB（Android システム領域含む）
本体重量 :
203 ｇ
外形寸法（突起部含まず）:
129 mm × 75.9 mm × 12.7 mm（高さ / 幅 / 奥行
き）

仕様および外観は予告なく変更することがあります。

∫ 周波数について
周波数表示の見かた

2.4：2.4GHz 帯を使用する無線設備を表します
FH/DS/OF：変調方式を表します
1、4：想定される電波干渉距離　1: 10 m、4: 40 m
を表します

∫ ライセンスと商標について
0 Google およびAndroidは Google Inc. の商標また

は登録商標です。
0 Microsoft®、Windows® は、米国 Microsoft 

Corporation の米国およびその他の国における登
録商標または商標です。

∫ 免責事項
外部サービスのご利用にあたって
本製品は外部の音楽配信サービスまたはウェブサイト（以下「外
部サービス」とします）に接続することが可能です。この利用規
約は、本製品を通じて外部サービスに接続する際の利用に関する
諸条件を定めるものです（以下「本規約」とします）。
また、外部サービスをご利用の場合は、本規約に同意いただいた
ものとみなします。
1. 定義

（１）「当社」とは、本製品を設計、製造、販売し、または第三者
に設計、製造、販売させた会社及びその関係会社をいいます。

（２）「コンテンツ」とは、楽曲、歌詞及びその録音物や録画物
（ミュージックビデオ等の映像）、楽曲名、カバーアート、アー
ティスト画像、その他、外部サービスにより提供される電子デー
タファイルの総称をいいます。
2. 非保証

（１）外部サービスの利用に関して、本製品またはお客様が使用さ
れている通信機器、通信ソフト等の一切のサポートならびに各種
プロバイダとの接続に関する苦情等は一切受付けないものとし、
お客様の通信環境または外部サービスのサポート状況によって、
外部サービスをご利用いただけない場合に関しましても、当社は
保証致しかねます。

（２）お客様は、外部サービスのご利用にあたり、通信回線の接続
状況または通信速度、お客様が使用する通信機器類の性質等の理
由により、外部サービスの品質が影響を受ける可能性があること
を事前に承諾するものとし、当社は予見可能性の有無を問わず、
外部サービスの均一性、再現性、安定性、同質性ならびにお客様
の期待される水準への合致等の品質または特定目的への適合性に
ついて、何らの保証を行うものではありません。

（3）外部サービスにより提供されるコンテンツまたはサービスの
内容及び権利の帰属について、当社は一切保証致しません。
3. 免責
外部サービスの提供の遅滞または不能、外部サービスにより提供
される情報等の未到達その他外部サービスに関連して生じたいか
なる損害についても、当社は理由の如何を問わず一切責任を負い
ません。
4. 権利義務の譲渡禁止
お客様は、当社の事前の書面による承諾によらず、本規約に基づ
く権利義務の全部または一部について、第三者に譲渡、移転等の
処分または担保権の設定等をしてはならないものとします。
5. 規約の変更・改訂

（１）当社は、お客様の承諾なくこの規約を変更または改訂できる
ものとします。

（２）当該変更または改訂は、本製品にかかる当社所定のウェブサ
イト上に掲示するものとし、掲示された時点で効力を生じるもの
とします。
6. お問い合わせ
当社は外部サービスに関するいかなるお問い合わせもお受け致し
かねます。
外部サービスに関するお問い合わせは、お客様が直接外部サービ
スの事業者に対して行うものとします。
7. 準拠法及び管轄裁判所

（１）本規約は日本法に従って解釈されるものとします。
（２）本規約に関して紛争が生じた場合は、当社の本店所在地を管
轄する裁判所を第一審の専属的合意管轄裁判所とします。

販売店の「長期保証」制度にご加入の場合は
保証の手続き上、お買い上げになった販売店様での受
付けが必要となります。長期保証期間内の製品は、店
頭への修理品持込みをお願いいたします。

∫ お電話による故障判定と、修理受付け
0 意外な操作ミスが故障と思われています。お問い

合わせの前に取扱説明書をもう一度お調べくださ
い。また弊社ホームページサポート情報にもトラ
ブル解決の FAQ を掲載していますので、ご参照く
ださい。

0 製品操作のご案内、リモコン等付属パーツのご要
望、その他ご不明な点についても受付けておりま
す。
0 スムーズな対応のため、お問い合わせの前に以下

の情報をお調べください。
0 製品の型番

0 接続している他機器
0 できるだけ詳しい不具合状況
0 ご購入店名
0 ご購入年月日

∫ メールによる修理お申込み
http://www.jp.onkyo.com/support/servicebase.htm
からお申込みいただけます。

保証書について
保証書の記載事項をご確認ください。また、所定事項
をご記入いただき大切に保管してください。保証期間
内に万一、故障や異常が生じたときは、保証書をご用
意のうえ、上記相談窓口にご相談ください。

保証期間終了後の修理について
修理によって機能が維持できる場合は、お客様のご要
望により有料修理いたします。

補修用性能部品の保有期間について
本機の補修用性能部品は、製造打ち切り後、最大 8
年間保有しています。保有期間経過後でも故障箇所に
よっては修理可能な場合がありますので、ご相談くだ
さい。

電話番号、受付時間などは変更になることがございま
す。

This guide has information and operations required for 
start up. For further instructions, refer to the Instruction 
Manual (PDF).

How to use the touch panel
The screen of this unit is a touch panel and you 
operate the unit by touching the screen. Touch 
operations are described as follows in this guide.

USB cable

1. Display (touch panel)
2. Headphone jack
3. Headphone jack (balanced output jack)

4. Microphone
5. microUSB port (also used for recharging)
6. Built-in antenna

The antenna is built into the main unit. The 
transmission speed of the unit may be adversely 
affected if you block the antenna area with your 
hand.

7. Volume dial
Turn the dial to adjust the volume. You can also 
adjust the volume with touch operations on the 
display.

8. Power button (Í)
Press and hold the power button to turn the power 
on or off. To turn the screen on or off, just press 
the button.

9. Skip (9) button
Skip to the next track.

10. Play/pause (1/;) button
11. Skip (:) button

Skip to the previous track.
12. microSD card slot 1
13. microSD card slot 2

Use the USB cable (supplied) to connect this unit 
to a computer that is running.
0 Connect so the wider side of the plug is up. You 

may damage the plug or jack if you try to insert it 
the wrong way.

0 The battery is not charged at the time of 
purchase. Please charge it before use.
0 If the unit is off, an icon is displayed 

on the screen and charging starts.

0 Charge for a few hours before use.
0 You can also charge while the unit is on. The 

time for charging may increase in this case.

Turning the power on
1. Press and hold the power button (Í) to turn the 

power on.

Turning the power off
1. Press and hold the power button (Í).
2. Tap "Power off".
0 The power turns off.

Press and hold the power button (Í) to turn the 
power on.
0 A setup wizard is displayed when you turn this 

unit on for the first time. Follow the instructions 
on the screen to set the following items.

0 Select the language

0 Setup Wi-Fi®
0 Tap the name of the access point you want to 

connect to and then enter the password.

0 Set the date and time

0 Enter user information

0 Set the GoogleTM account
0 Tap "Add your account" or "Or create a new 

account" and make the settings according to the 
instructions on the screen.

0 Tap "FINISH" in the final screen.
0 A user agreement is displayed. Read the content 

and tap "Agree".
0 The home screen is displayed when these initial 

settings are complete.

The home screen is displayed when these initial 
settings are complete. The following describes the 
main operations of the icons displayed at the bottom of 
the home screen.

To play music on this unit, follow the steps below to 
save music files from a Windows computer to this unit, 
then play the files with the "Music" player.
1. Transfer data to this unit using the "X-DAP Link" 

data transfer software.
2. Play music files with the "Music" player.

∫ Transfer data to this unit
Install "X-DAP Link" on your computer and transfer the 
music files on your computer to this unit.

Installing "X-DAP Link"
1. On a computer connected to the Internet, access 

the following page and follow the on screen 
instructions to download the installer. 

www.jp.onkyo.com/audiovisual/dap/
2. Double-click on the installer you have 

downloaded (setup.exe) to install "X-DAP Link".
0 The installation wizard is displayed, so follow 

the on screen instructions.
0 A shortcut icon is created on the desktop 

when installation is completed.

Transfer the music content to this unit
1. Use the USB cable (supplied) to connect this unit 

to a computer.
2. Select the folder that contains the file(s) you 

want to transfer from 1 to display the music 
files.

3. Click the check box 2 with the same color as the 
transfer destination to turn it on.
0 Select the check box of the file you want to 

transfer.
4. Click 3, select the storage media you want to 

save to and click "OK".
5. Click the transfer button 4.
0 The files for which you have selected the 

check box are transferred to this unit.
0 It may take some time until the music content 

appears in the library of this unit.

∫ Playing Music
1. Tap the "Music" player in the home screen.
0 The "Music" player starts.

2. Tap the track you want to start play.
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はじめにお読みください

∫ 本機で取扱説明書（PDF 形式）を見る
本機で取扱説明書をご覧いただけます。
1. ホーム画面で「取扱説明書」をタップする
0 取扱説明書が表示されます。（Wi-Fi 接続する

必要があります。）
0 パソコンでご覧になる場合は Web サイトから

ダウンロードしてください。
www.jp.onkyo.com/audiovisual/dap/

タップ
画面に軽く触れて離す

ドラッグ
画面に触れたまま指を動かす

ロングタッチ
画面に長く触れる (1 秒以上 )

フリック
画面を指で軽くはらうように動かす

ドラッグ＆ドロップ
画面に触れたまま指を動かし、離す

付属品

各部の名前

日本語

充電する

電源を入れる / 切る

初期設定をする

基本操作について

前の画面へ戻ります。

ホーム画面を表示します。

最近使用したアプリケーションを表示しま
す。

本機で音楽を聴く









ご相談窓口・修理窓口のご案内

オンキヨーオーディオコールセンター
050-3161-9555

（受付時間：10:00 ～ 18:00 土・日・祝日および弊
社で定める休業日を除きます）

2.4FH1/DS4/OF4
Before starting

∫ Viewing the Instruction Manual (PDF) on 
this unit

You can view the Instruction Manual on this unit.
1. Tap "Manual" in the home screen.
0 The instruction manual is displayed. (A Wi-Fi 

connection is required.)
0 パソコンでご覧になる場合は Web サイトから

ダウンロードしてください。
www.jp.onkyo.com/audiovisual/dap/

Tap
A light touch of the panel then remove

Drag
Move your finger across the screen 
while touching it

Long tap
Touch the screen for more than a 
second

Flick
A light flick of the finger on the screen

Drag and drop
Move your finger across the screen 
while touching it, then release

Supplied Accessories

Names of the parts

ENGLISH

Charging

Turning the power on/off

Making initial settings

Basic operations

Returns to the previous screen.

Displays the home screen.

Displays recently used applications.

Listening to music on this unit
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∫ Specifications
Platform:
Android5.1
Display:
720k1280 dot resolution
Interfaces and input/output jacks:
Headphone jack 1
Headphone jack (balanced output jack) 1
MicroUSB jack 1
Network Section:
Wireless LAN: IEEE802 b/g/n /ac compliant
Bluetooth®: A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, OPP, HID, PAN
Battery power:
1,630 mAh
Operating temperature range:
5 oC to 35 oC
Internal memory:
32 GB (including system area for Android)
Mass of main unit:
203 g (7.2 oz)
External dimensions (excluding protrusions):
129 mm k 75.9 mm k 12.7 mm
 (5-1/16" k 3 k 1/2")(height/width/depth)

Specifications and features are subject to change 
without notice.

∫ License and Trademark Information
0 Google and Android are trademarks or registered 

trademarks of Google Inc.
0 Microsoft® and Windows® are trademarks or 

registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in 
the United States and other countries.

∫ DISCLAIMER
Through this device you are able to link to other services or 
websites which are not under the control of any company 
which has designed, manufactured or distributed/have 
distributed this device, and its affiliates (collectively, 
"Company"). We have no control over the nature, content 
and availability of those services. The inclusion of any links 
does not necessarily imply a recommendation or endorse 
the views expressed within them.
All information, content and services available through this 
device belong to third parties and are protected by 
copyright, patent, trademark and/or other intellectual 
property laws of applicable countries. 
The information, content and services provided through this 
device are for your personal, noncommercial use only. Any 
information, content or services may not be used in any 
manner other than previously approved by the appropriate 
content owner or service provider.
You may not modify, copy, republish, translate, exploit, 
create derivative works, upload, post, transmit, sell or 
distribute in any manner any information, content or 
services available through this device, unless expressly 
permitted by the appropriate copyright, patent, trademark 
and/or other intellectual property owner, including, without 
limitation, content owner or service provider.
THE CONTENT AND SERVICES AVAILABLE THROUGH 
THIS DEVICE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS".
COMPANY DOES NOT WARRANT INFORMATION, 
CONTENT OR SERVICES SO PROVIDED, EITHER 
EXPRESSLY OR IMPLIEDLY, FOR ANY PURPOSE.
COMPANY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 
WARRANTIES OF TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.
Company makes no representation or warranty of any kind, 
express or implied, about the completeness, accuracy, 
validity, legality, reliability, suitability or availability with 
respect to the information, content or services available 
through this device. Company shall not be liable, whether in 
contract or tort, including negligence and strict liability, for 
any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential 
damages or any other damages arising out of, or in 
connection with, any information contained in, or as a result 
of the use of any content or service by you or any third 
party, even if Company has been advised of the possibility 
of such damages, nor shall Company be liable for any third 
party claims against users of this device or any third party.
In no event shall Company be responsible nor liable for, 
without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any 
interruption or suspension of any information, content or 
service available through this device. Company is neither 
responsible nor liable for customer service related to the 
information, content and services available through this 
device. Any question or request for service relating to the 
information, content or services should be made directly to 
the appropriate content owners and services providers.



デジタルオーディオプレイヤー
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クイックスタートガイド
Quick Start Guide

本書には、スタートアップに必要な内容や操作につい
て記載しています。さらに詳しい使い方については、
取扱説明書（PDF 形式）をお読みください。

タッチパネルの使い方
本機の画面はタッチパネルになっており、操作は画面
にタッチして行います。本書ではタッチ操作について
以下のように記載しています。

USB 接続ケーブル

1. ディスプレイ（タッチパネル）
2. バンパー
3. ヘッドホンジャック
4. スピーカー
5. マイク
6. microUSB 端子（充電端子兼用）
7. 内蔵アンテナ

アンテナは本体に内蔵されています。アンテナ付
近を手で塞ぐと、通信速度に影響を及ぼす場合が
あります。

8. ボリュームダイヤル
ダイヤルを回して音量を調整します。画面上の
タッチ操作でも音量を調整することができます。

9. 電源ボタン (Í)
電源ボタンを長押しして電源を入 / 切します。画
面を点灯・消灯するときは、短く押します。

10.スキップ (9) ボタン
次の曲へスキップします。

11.再生 / 一時停止 (1/;) ボタン
12.スキップ (:) ボタン

前の曲へスキップします。
13.microSD カードスロット 1
14.microSD カードスロット 2

本機と起動しているパソコンを USB 接続ケーブル
（付属）で接続する。
0 プラグの幅の広い方を上にして接続してください。

上下逆に接続すると、プラグや端子を破損するお
それがあります。

0 お買い上げ時、バッテリーは充電されていませ
んので、充電してからお使いください。
0 本機の電源を切っている場合、画面

にアイコンが表示され、充電が始ま
ります。

0 数時間充電してからご使用ください。
0 電源を入れたままでも充電することができます。

その場合は、通常より充電時間が長くなること
があります。

電源を入れる
1. 電源ボタン (Í) を長押しして電源を入れる。

電源を切る
1. 電源ボタン (Í) を長押しする。
2.「電源を切る」をタップする。
0 電源が切れます。

電源ボタン (Í) を長押しして電源を入れる
0 初めて本機の電源を入れると、設定ウィザード

画面が表示されます。画面の指示に従って以下
項目の設定をしてください。

0 言語を選択する

0 Wi-Fi® 設定をする

0 接続したいアクセスポイント名をタップし、パ
スワードを入力して設定してください。

0 日付と時間の設定をする

0 利用者情報の入力をする

0 GoogleTM アカウント設定をする
0「アカウントの追加」あるいは「または新しいア

カウントを作成」をタップし、画面の指示に
従って設定してください。

0 完了画面で「終了」をタップする
0 使用許諾が表示されますので、内容を確認し、「同

意する」をタップする
0 初期設定が完了すると、ホーム画面が表示され

ます。

初期設定が完了すると、ホーム画面が表示されます。
ホーム画面下部に表示されるアイコンの主な操作は以
下のとおりです。

本機で音楽を再生するには、下記手順で Windows パ
ソコンから音楽ファイルを本機に保存し、その後、音
楽再生ソフト「Music」プレーヤーで音楽ファイルを
再生します。
1. データ転送ソフト「X-DAP Link」で本機にデータ

を転送する。
2.「Music」プレーヤーで音楽ファイルを再生する。

∫ 本機にデータを転送する
「X-DAP Link」をパソコンにインストールして、パ
ソコンの音楽ファイルを本機に転送します。

「X-DAP Link」のインストール

1. インターネットに接続しているパソコンから、
下記ダウンロードページに接続し、画面の指示
に従ってインストーラをダウンロードする。

http://pioneer-headphones.com/support.html
2. ダウンロードしたインストーラ（setup.exe）

をダブルクリックして起動し、「X-DAP Link」
をインストールする。
0 インストールの設定ウィザード画面が表示さ

れますので、画面の指示に従って操作してく
ださい。
0 インストールが完了すると、デスクトップに

ショートカットアイコンが作成されます。

本機に音楽コンテンツを転送する

1. 本機をパソコンに USB 接続ケーブル（付属）
で接続します。

2.1から転送したいファイルが入ったフォルダを
選択し、音楽ファイルを表示させます。

3. 転送先と同じ色のチェックボタン2をクリック
して ON にします。
0 転送したいファイルのチェックボタンを選ん

でください。
4.3をクリックし、保存したいストレージを選択

して「OK」をクリックします。
5. 転送ボタン4をクリックします。
0 チェックボタンを ON にしたファイルが本機

へ転送されます。
0 本機のライブラリに表示されるまでに時間が

かかることがあります。

∫ 音楽を再生する
1. ホーム画面で、「Music」プレーヤーをタップす

る。
0「Music」プレーヤーが起動します。

2. 希望の曲をタップして再生する。

∫ 主な仕様
プラットフォーム :
Android5.1
ディスプレイ :
解像度　720 × 1280 ドット
インターフェース / 入出力端子 :
ヘッドホンジャック 1
microUSB 端子 1
ネットワーク部 :
無線 LAN: IEEE802 b/g/n /ac 準拠
Bluetooth®: A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, OPP, HID, PAN
バッテリー電源 :
1,630 mAh
動作温度 :
5 ℃～ 35 ℃
内蔵メモリー :
32 GB（Android システム領域含む）
本体重量 :
198 g（バンパーなし）
203 g（バンパーあり）
外形寸法（突起部含まず）:
128.9 mm × 75.9 mm × 13 mm（高さ / 幅 / 奥行
き）（バンパーなし）
145.9 mm × 75.9 mm × 13.9 mm（高さ / 幅 / 奥
行き）（バンパーあり）

仕様および外観は予告なく変更することがあります。

∫ 周波数について
周波数表示の見かた

2.4：2.4GHz 帯を使用する無線設備を表します
FH/DS/OF：変調方式を表します
1、4：想定される電波干渉距離　1: 10 m、4: 40 m
を表します

∫ ライセンスと商標について
0 Google およびAndroidは Google Inc. の商標また

は登録商標です。
0 Microsoft®、Windows® は、米国 Microsoft 

Corporation の米国およびその他の国における登
録商標または商標です。

∫ 免責事項
外部サービスのご利用にあたって
本製品は外部の音楽配信サービスまたはウェブサイト（以下「外
部サービス」とします）に接続することが可能です。この利用規
約は、本製品を通じて外部サービスに接続する際の利用に関する
諸条件を定めるものです（以下「本規約」とします）。
また、外部サービスをご利用の場合は、本規約に同意いただいた
ものとみなします。
1. 定義

（１）「当社」とは、本製品を設計、製造、販売し、または第三者
に設計、製造、販売させた会社及びその関係会社をいいます。

（２）「コンテンツ」とは、楽曲、歌詞及びその録音物や録画物
（ミュージックビデオ等の映像）、楽曲名、カバーアート、アー
ティスト画像、その他、外部サービスにより提供される電子デー
タファイルの総称をいいます。
2. 非保証

（１）外部サービスの利用に関して、本製品またはお客様が使用さ
れている通信機器、通信ソフト等の一切のサポートならびに各種
プロバイダとの接続に関する苦情等は一切受付けないものとし、
お客様の通信環境または外部サービスのサポート状況によって、
外部サービスをご利用いただけない場合に関しましても、当社は
保証致しかねます。

（２）お客様は、外部サービスのご利用にあたり、通信回線の接続
状況または通信速度、お客様が使用する通信機器類の性質等の理
由により、外部サービスの品質が影響を受ける可能性があること
を事前に承諾するものとし、当社は予見可能性の有無を問わず、
外部サービスの均一性、再現性、安定性、同質性ならびにお客様
の期待される水準への合致等の品質または特定目的への適合性に
ついて、何らの保証を行うものではありません。

（3）外部サービスにより提供されるコンテンツまたはサービスの
内容及び権利の帰属について、当社は一切保証致しません。
3. 免責
外部サービスの提供の遅滞または不能、外部サービスにより提供
される情報等の未到達その他外部サービスに関連して生じたいか
なる損害についても、当社は理由の如何を問わず一切責任を負い
ません。
4. 権利義務の譲渡禁止
お客様は、当社の事前の書面による承諾によらず、本規約に基づ
く権利義務の全部または一部について、第三者に譲渡、移転等の
処分または担保権の設定等をしてはならないものとします。
5. 規約の変更・改訂

（１）当社は、お客様の承諾なくこの規約を変更または改訂できる
ものとします。

（２）当該変更または改訂は、本製品にかかる当社所定のウェブサ
イト上に掲示するものとし、掲示された時点で効力を生じるもの
とします。
6. お問い合わせ
当社は外部サービスに関するいかなるお問い合わせもお受け致し
かねます。
外部サービスに関するお問い合わせは、お客様が直接外部サービ
スの事業者に対して行うものとします。
7. 準拠法及び管轄裁判所

（１）本規約は日本法に従って解釈されるものとします。
（２）本規約に関して紛争が生じた場合は、当社の本店所在地を管
轄する裁判所を第一審の専属的合意管轄裁判所とします。

商品の取付け・組み合わせなどについては、お買い求
めの販売店様へお問い合わせください。

¥ 商品のご購入や取り扱い、故障かどうかのご相談
窓口およびカタログのご請求について

This guide has information and operations required for 
start up. For further instructions, refer to the Instruction 
Manual (PDF).

How to use the touch panel
The screen of this unit is a touch panel and you 
operate the unit by touching the screen. Touch 
operations are described as follows in this guide.

USB cable

1. Display (touch panel)
2. Bumper
3. Headphone jack
4. Speaker
5. Microphone
6. microUSB port (also used for recharging)
7. Built-in antenna

The antenna is built into the main unit. The 
transmission speed of the unit may be adversely 
affected if you block the antenna area with your 
hand.

8. Volume dial
Turn the dial to adjust the volume. You can also 
adjust the volume with touch operations on the 
display.

9. Power button (Í)
Press and hold the power button to turn the power 
on or off. To turn the screen on or off, just press 
the button.

10. Skip (9) button
Skip to the next track.

11. Play/pause (1/;) button
12. Skip (:) button

Skip to the previous track.
13. microSD card slot 1
14. microSD card slot 2

Use the USB cable (supplied) to connect this unit 
to a computer that is running.
0 Connect so the wider side of the plug is up. You 

may damage the plug or jack if you try to insert it 
the wrong way.

0 The battery is not charged at the time of 
purchase. Please charge it before use.
0 If the unit is off, an icon is displayed 

on the screen and charging starts.

0 Charge for a few hours before use.
0 You can also charge while the unit is on. The 

time for charging may increase in this case.

Turning the power on
1. Press and hold the power button (Í) to turn the 

power on.

Turning the power off
1. Press and hold the power button (Í).
2. Tap "Power off".
0 The power turns off.

Press and hold the power button (Í) to turn the 
power on.
0 A setup wizard is displayed when you turn this 

unit on for the first time. Follow the instructions 
on the screen to set the following items.

0 Select the language

0 Setup Wi-Fi®
0 Tap the name of the access point you want to 

connect to and then enter the password.

0 Set the date and time

0 Enter user information

0 Set the GoogleTM account
0 Tap "Add your account" or "Or create a new 

account" and make the settings according to the 
instructions on the screen.

0 Tap "FINISH" in the final screen.
0 A user agreement is displayed. Read the content 

and tap "Agree".
0 The home screen is displayed when these initial 

settings are complete.

The home screen is displayed when these initial 
settings are complete. The following describes the 
main operations of the icons displayed at the bottom of 
the home screen.

To play music on this unit, follow the steps below to 
save music files from a Windows computer to this unit, 
then play the files with the "Music" player.
1. Transfer data to this unit using the "X-DAP Link" 

data transfer software.
2. Play music files with the "Music" player.

∫ Transfer data to this unit
Install "X-DAP Link" on your computer and transfer the 
music files on your computer to this unit.

Installing "X-DAP Link"
1. On a computer connected to the Internet, access 

the following page and follow the on screen 
instructions to download the installer. 

http://pioneer-headphones.com/support.html
2. Double-click on the installer you have 

downloaded (setup.exe) to install "X-DAP Link".
0 The installation wizard is displayed, so follow 

the on screen instructions.
0 A shortcut icon is created on the desktop 

when installation is completed.

Transfer the music content to this unit
1. Use the USB cable (supplied) to connect this unit 

to a computer.
2. Select the folder that contains the file(s) you 

want to transfer from 1 to display the music 
files.

3. Click the check box 2 with the same color as the 
transfer destination to turn it on.
0 Select the check box of the file you want to 

transfer.
4. Click 3, select the storage media you want to 

save to and click "OK".
5. Click the transfer button 4.
0 The files for which you have selected the 

check box are transferred to this unit.
0 It may take some time until the music content 

appears in the library of this unit.

∫ Playing Music
1. Tap the "Music" player in the home screen.
0 The "Music" player starts.

2. Tap the track you want to start play.

*6061B0922601*
* 6 0 6 1 B 0 9 2 2 6 0 1* 

はじめにお読みください

∫ 本機で取扱説明書（PDF 形式）を見る
本機で取扱説明書をご覧いただけます。
1. ホーム画面で「取扱説明書」をタップする
0 取扱説明書が表示されます。（Wi-Fi 接続する

必要があります。）
0 パソコンでご覧になる場合は Web サイトから

ダウンロードしてください。
http://pioneer-headphones.com/
support.html

タップ
画面に軽く触れて離す

ドラッグ
画面に触れたまま指を動かす

ロングタッチ
画面に長く触れる (1 秒以上 )

フリック
画面を指で軽くはらうように動かす

ドラッグ＆ドロップ
画面に触れたまま指を動かし、離す

付属品

各部の名前

日本語

充電する

電源を入れる / 切る

初期設定をする

基本操作について

前の画面へ戻ります。

ホーム画面を表示します。

最近使用したアプリケーションを表示しま
す。

本機で音楽を聴く









商品についてのご相談窓口のご案内

※番号をよくお確かめの上でおかけいただきますよ
うお願いいたします

パイオニア DAP・ヘッドホンコールセンター
受付時間　月曜～金曜 10:00 ～ 18:00

（土曜・日曜・祝日・弊社休業日は除く）
∫ 電話 050-3388-9425
∫ インターネットホームページ

http://pioneer.jp/support/purpose/repair/

0 電話番号、受付時間などは変更になることがござ
います。

2.4FH1/DS4/OF4

Before starting

∫ Viewing the Instruction Manual (PDF) on 
this unit

You can view the Instruction Manual on this unit.
1. Tap "Manual" in the home screen.
0 The instruction manual is displayed. (A Wi-Fi 

connection is required.)
0 パソコンでご覧になる場合は Web サイトから

ダウンロードしてください。
http://pioneer-headphones.com/
support.html

Tap
A light touch of the panel then remove

Drag
Move your finger across the screen 
while touching it

Long tap
Touch the screen for more than a 
second

Flick
A light flick of the finger on the screen

Drag and drop
Move your finger across the screen 
while touching it, then release

Supplied Accessories

Names of the parts

ENGLISH

Charging

Turning the power on/off

Making initial settings

Basic operations

Returns to the previous screen.

Displays the home screen.

Displays recently used applications.

Listening to music on this unit
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「Pioneer」は、パイオニア株式会社の商標であり、ライセ
ンスに基づき使用されています。
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Onkyo & Pioneer Innovations Corporation
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under license.

© 2015 Onkyo & Pioneer Innovations Corporation 
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∫ Specifications
Platform:
Android5.1
Display:
720k1280 dot resolution
Interfaces and input/output jacks:
Headphone jack 1
MicroUSB jack 1
Network Section:
Wireless LAN: IEEE802 b/g/n /ac compliant
Bluetooth®: A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, OPP, HID, PAN
Battery power:
1,630 mAh
Operating temperature range:
5 oC to 35 oC
Internal memory:
32 GB (including system area for Android)
Mass of main unit:
198 g (7.0 oz)(without bumper)
203 g (7.2 oz)(with bumper)
External dimensions (excluding protrusions):
128.9 mm k 75.9 mm k 13 mm
(5-1/6" k 3 k 1/2")(height/width/depth)(without 
bumper)
145.9 mm k 75.9 mm k 13.9 mm 
(5-3/4" k 3 k 9/16")(height/width/depth)(with bumper)

Specifications and features are subject to change 
without notice.

∫ License and Trademark Information
0 Google and Android are trademarks or registered 

trademarks of Google Inc.
0 Microsoft® and Windows® are trademarks or 

registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in 
the United States and other countries.

∫ DISCLAIMER
Through this device you are able to link to other services or 
websites which are not under the control of any company 
which has designed, manufactured or distributed/have 
distributed this device, and its affiliates (collectively, 
"Company"). We have no control over the nature, content 
and availability of those services. The inclusion of any links 
does not necessarily imply a recommendation or endorse 
the views expressed within them.
All information, content and services available through this 
device belong to third parties and are protected by 
copyright, patent, trademark and/or other intellectual 
property laws of applicable countries. 
The information, content and services provided through this 
device are for your personal, noncommercial use only. Any 
information, content or services may not be used in any 
manner other than previously approved by the appropriate 
content owner or service provider.
You may not modify, copy, republish, translate, exploit, 
create derivative works, upload, post, transmit, sell or 
distribute in any manner any information, content or 
services available through this device, unless expressly 
permitted by the appropriate copyright, patent, trademark 
and/or other intellectual property owner, including, without 
limitation, content owner or service provider.
THE CONTENT AND SERVICES AVAILABLE THROUGH 
THIS DEVICE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS".
COMPANY DOES NOT WARRANT INFORMATION, 
CONTENT OR SERVICES SO PROVIDED, EITHER 
EXPRESSLY OR IMPLIEDLY, FOR ANY PURPOSE.
COMPANY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 
WARRANTIES OF TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.
Company makes no representation or warranty of any kind, 
express or implied, about the completeness, accuracy, 
validity, legality, reliability, suitability or availability with 
respect to the information, content or services available 
through this device. Company shall not be liable, whether in 
contract or tort, including negligence and strict liability, for 
any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential 
damages or any other damages arising out of, or in 
connection with, any information contained in, or as a result 
of the use of any content or service by you or any third 
party, even if Company has been advised of the possibility 
of such damages, nor shall Company be liable for any third 
party claims against users of this device or any third party.
In no event shall Company be responsible nor liable for, 
without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any 
interruption or suspension of any information, content or 
service available through this device. Company is neither 
responsible nor liable for customer service related to the 
information, content and services available through this 
device. Any question or request for service relating to the 
information, content or services should be made directly to 
the appropriate content owners and services providers.
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Wash hands after handling

Bluetooth
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Lavez-
vous les mains après l'avoir manipulé
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Lávese las manos después de utilizarlo
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Pb, Hg, Cd
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Lavarsi le mani dopo la 
manipolazione

Bluetooth

Pb, Hg, Cd

Waschen Sie Ihre Hände nach der Benutzung

Bluetooth

Pb, Hg, Cd

Bluetooth

中文（繁體）

輻射暴露聲明：
該設備符合政府對無線電波暴露的相關要求。
該設備的設計和製造不會超過由美國政府聯邦通信委員會設定的對調頻 能量暴
露的發射限制。
無線設備的暴露標準使用了一種稱為特定吸收率 的計量單位。聯邦通信委員
會設置的 限值為 。

的測試採用了聯邦通信委員會所接受的標準操作位置，設備在所有接受測試的
頻段中以其最高許可功率傳輸。

警告：本產品內含化學物質，加州政府及其它政府實體已證實該化學物質可能導致癌
症及先天缺陷或其它生育損害。握持後請洗手

重要安全說明
請詳閱以下說明。
請妥善保管這些說明。
請留意所有警告資訊。
請遵照所有指示。
請勿在靠近水的地方使用本裝置。
只能以乾布清潔。
請勿遮住任何散熱開口。請按照製造商的指示安裝。
請勿安裝在靠近熱源，例如散熱器、暖氣出風口、火爐，或其它產生高溫的裝置
包括擴音器 。
不要讓電源線被踩到或刺穿，尤其是在插頭、萬用插頭和裝置上的出口處。
只能使用製造商指定的連接件 配件。
只能使用製造商所指定或隨裝置一併販售的推車、立
架、三角架、支架或桌子。使用推車時，若要連同推
車 裝置移動請小心，以免翻倒造成受傷。
在暴風雨期間或長時間不使用時，請將裝置插頭拔除。
請由合格之維修人員進行維修。裝置如有任何損壞即
需維修，像是電源線或插頭損壞、潑灑到液體或物品
掉到裝置上、裝置曾暴露於雨水或濕氣、無法正常運
作，或曾經摔落等情況。
需要維修的損壞
如遇下列狀況，請將裝置插頭從電源插座中拔掉，並
向合格的維修人員尋求協助：
電源線或插頭損壞，
潑灑到液體或物品掉到裝置上，
裝置曾暴露於雨水或濕氣，
依照操作指示進行仍無法正常操作裝置。只能調整操作指示中提及的控制項，
誤調整其它控制項可能造成損壞，而且合格技師將需要較長的時間才能將裝置
還原為正常操作狀態，
假如裝置曾經以任何方式摔落或損壞，而且
裝置效能出現明顯變動，顯示可能需要維修。

物品與液體滲入
請勿將任何類型之物品推入裝置開口，否則可能碰觸到危險電壓點或使零件短
路，進而造成起火或觸電。
警告
請勿讓裝置暴露於水滴或水花，且不得將花瓶等裝滿液體的物品放在裝置上方。
請勿將蠟燭或其它燃燒中的物品放在裝置上方。
電池
棄置電池時務必考量環境問題，並遵照當地的法規。
若將裝置以內建方式安裝在內部，像是書架或櫃子，請確定有足夠的散熱空間。
請讓裝置上方和兩側保留 的空間，並讓後方保留 的空間。書架後緣
或裝置上方機板應與後面板或牆壁保持 的距離，留下通風管般的空隙，讓
熱空氣散出。
警告：插頭可用作斷路裝置，斷路裝置應保持隨時可操作。
小心：未正確更換電池可能有爆炸的危險。只能更換相同或同樣類型的電池。

注意事項
錄製著作權—未經著作權所有人同意，錄製帶有著作權之內容為違法行為，除非
僅供個人使用。

維護—您應定期使用軟布徹底清除裝置上的灰塵。如為頑強髒汙，請用軟布沾上
由中性清潔劑和水混合而成的溫和溶液。使用乾淨軟布清潔後，立即讓裝置乾
燥。請勿使用摩蝕性布料、稀釋劑、酒精或其它化學物質溶劑，否則可能磨損漆
層或磨去面板上的印字。

避免聽力耗損
小心
使用耳機或頭戴式耳機時發出過高的音壓，可能會損害聽力。

您應保護自身的聽力
用安全的音量播放才能發揮設備的最高效益，讓聲音清楚呈現，以免造成任何刺
耳或失真的聲音，更重要的是，如此才不會影響您敏感的聽力。
聲音可能會蒙蔽聽力。聽力的「舒適程度」會隨時間而調整為更高的音量，因此
聽起來「正常」的聲音實際上可能很吵且會損害聽力。為避免此問題，請在聽力
調整之前將設備設定在安全的音量。

務必注意下列規範：
調高音量時不要讓自己聽不到周遭的聲音。
在可能危險的狀況下需謹慎注意，或可暫時停止使用。
請勿在駕駛動力車輛時使用耳機；在此情況下使用耳機可能造成交通危險，而
且在許多區域均屬違法行為。

設定安全音量：
將音量控制設定在低音量。
慢慢調高音量，直到能夠清楚舒適且不失真地聽到聲音。
設定舒服的音量後，固定轉盤，不再操作轉盤。

電池與熱源暴露
警告
電池 安裝的電池組或電池 不應暴露於高溫下，例如日照、火焰等。

請勿在手有水的情況下碰觸裝置—絕對不可在手有水或潮濕的情況下握持裝置或
電源線。如果裝置不慎流入水或任何其它液體，請交由經銷商進行檢查。

握持注意事項
若需要運送裝置，請使用原廠的包裝材料，將裝置包裝成剛買回來時的狀態。
請勿將橡膠或塑膠物品長時間放在裝置上，否則可能在外殼上留下痕跡。
裝置上面板和背面板在長時間使用後可能變熱，此為正常現象。
如果您長時間未使用裝置，下次開啟時可能會無法正常運作，因此請經常使
用。
裝置上方貼有保護膜。

設備內的 背光燈泡內含水銀。棄置該物質時，可能需按照當地、縣 市或國家
的環境法規進行管理。如需棄置或回收資訊，請連絡當地的主管機關或電子產業聯盟

：

“過氯酸鹽材料—需特別處理。
請參閱 。
適用於美國加州 ”

頻段
頻段 至 ......................................................頻道 至頻道
頻段 至 .......................................................頻道 至頻道

操作環境
操作環境的溫度與濕度：

至 至 ；相對溼度 以下 散熱孔未阻塞下
請勿將裝置安裝在散熱不良，或暴露於高濕度或陽光直射 或強烈人造光線照射 的
地方。

回收充電式電池
本裝置使用鋰電池。鋰電池為可回收的珍貴資源。請合作進行回收。
請勿自行取出鋰電池。請連絡指示手冊內列出的支援辦公室。

重要注意事項
請勿拆解本裝置，除非是要棄置之前。

重要注意事項
本設備的型號及序號印在背面或底部。
請將這些號碼記在隨附的保固卡上，並妥善保管，以供日後參考使用。

授權和商標資訊

Bluetooth

「廢電池請回收」

低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法
經型式 認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變
更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應
立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。
前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。
低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

注意：本設備經過測試並判定符合 條例第 篇對 級數位設備之限制。
該限制是為了提供合理保護，避免在住宅內使用時引起有害干擾而設計的使用條
件。
本設備會產生、使用並發射無線電頻率能量，若您未按指示來安裝與使用，可能
會對無線電通訊造成有害干擾。然而，我們亦不保證某些特定的安裝方式不會
發生干擾。如果本設備對收音機或電視接收造成干擾 可經由打開或關閉本設備
而確認 ，則使用者可嘗試利用下列其中一種方式進行調整：

移動接收天線的角度或位置。
增加設備與接收器之間的距離。
不要共用設備與接收器的電源插座。
如需協助，請洽詢經銷商或專業的收音機 電視技術人員。

警告：
為降低起火或觸電的風險，請勿將本裝置暴露於雨水或濕氣中。

小心：
為降低觸電的風險，請勿移除外蓋 或背蓋 。內部無可由使用者自行維修之零
件。請由合格之維修人員進行維修。

為避免裝置因過熱而損壞，請勿長時間以高音量收聽。

棄置廢電池時，請遵循政府法規或所在國家 區域適用之環境公開機構的規定。

小心
未正確更換電池可能有爆炸的危險。只能更換製造商所建議相同或同樣類型的電
池。

給使用者的資訊
在未經適當授權下更動或修改裝置，可能讓使用者喪失操作設備之權利。

移動式推車警告
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